ADDENDUM TO CORP 23/09

From:
Director of Corporate Service

To:
Members of Audit Committee
 – 22 June 2009

Statement of Accounts 2008/09 – CORP 23/09

Following the finalisation of the quality review process on the draft Statement of Accounts issued to Members of the Council, it has been necessary to amend certain elements of the 2008/09 accounts. These are detailed below for consideration by the Audit Committee. As advised by the Audit Commission, the amended pages from the Statement of Accounts are attached to this addendum, with the revised figures shaded for your information and approval.

· Amendment to Note 5.1 to the accounts (Page 22) to change the decrease in the forecast use of reserves from £3,651,000 to £3,618,000 and to change the increase in available reserves in 2009/10 figure from £2,646 to £2,613.

This change also alters the table on page 3 of the covering report.  The row on final outturn position should read as follows:

	
	Total Expenditure
	Variance as at 31/03/09
	Carry Forwards to 2009/10
	Carry Forwards to 2010/11
	Final

Variance

	Final Out-turn (note 1)
	15,799,524
	(3,618,075)
	1,005,600
	0
	(2,612,475)


We have also had the accounts scrutinised by our Communications Unit in order to ensure that they are complying with our policy on presentation and formatting and we have made some minor changes to the full set of accounts to reflect this.  This only affects formatting of text and has not altered any of the figures in the Statements.  It has been agreed with the Audit Commission that these changes do not require a full set of accounts to be re-circulated to the Audit Committee, but revisions will be presented to Council on 29 June.

The Statement of Accounts have been based on all carry forward requests (£1,005,600) considered within the Revenue Outturn report (CORP14/09) being approved.  If all of the requested carry forwards are not approved by Council on 29 June, then the Statement of Accounts will require amending.

A fully revised set of Accounts has been circulated for consideration by Council at its meeting on meeting on 29 June, incorporating all of the changes detailed above, to be signed by the Mayor prior to issuing to the Audit Commission for audit purposes.

ANGELA BROWN

Director of Corporate Services

Contact Officer: Steven Tickner




Ext:
7280

	SECTION 5 - NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


Income and Expenditure Account

5.1 Overall Position for the Year

The revised budget for 2008/09 including parish precepts of £405,000 was £19,822,600. This is paid for by local taxpayers and government grants totalling £17,010,000, with the balance of £2,812,600 coming from Council Reserves. Any increases or reductions in spending directly affects the level of reserves held by the Council. In 2008/09, the forecast use of reserves decreased by £3,618,000 with the main reasons for the decrease being: -


[image: image1.wmf]£000

Carry Forward requests from 2008/09 to 2009/10

(1,005)

Increase in available reserves in 2009/10

(2,613)

Total

(3,618)


In line with the Council’s policy on the use of reserves any gains as a result of the out-turn position are returned to the Projects Reserve once the level on the General Fund Balance has been maintained (£3.8million). The Summary of Movement in Reserves (note 5.29) shows the movement on all of the Reserves maintained by the Council. 

The Council received additional income during the year that has helped to increase balances.  These have been as a result of successful claims for overpaid VAT (£1,184,699), and back rent for the Lanes (£637,000).

_1306825078.xls
Sheet1

				£000

		Carry Forward requests from 2008/09 to 2009/10		(1,005)

		Increase in available reserves in 2009/10		(2,613)

		Total		(3,618)






